

No. 17146

MULTILATERAL

International Convention on the establishment of an international fund for compensation for oil pollution damage (with official Russian and Spanish translations). Concluded at Brussels on 18 December 1971

Authentic texts: English and French.

Registered by the Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative Organization on 31 October 1978.

MULTILATÉRAL

Convention internationale portant création d'un fonds international d'indemnisation pour les dommages dus à la pollution par les hydrocarbures (avec traductions officielles en langues russe et espagnole). Conclue à Bruxelles le 18 décembre 1971

Textes authentiques : anglais et français.

Enregistrée par l'Organisation intergouvernementale consultative de la navigation maritime le 31 octobre 1978.

INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION¹ ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN INTERNATIONAL FUND FOR COMPENSATION FOR OIL POLLUTION DAMAGE (SUPPLEMENTARY TO THE INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION ON CIVIL LIABILITY FOR OIL POLLUTION DAMAGE, 1969)²

The States Parties to the present Convention,
Being Parties to the International Convention on Civil Liability for Oil Pollution Damage, adopted at Brussels on 29 November 1969,²

Conscious of the dangers of pollution posed by the world-wide maritime carriage of oil in bulk,

¹ Came into force on 16 October 1978 in respect of the following States, i.e., the ninetieth day following the date on which at least eight States had deposited instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession with the Secretary-General of the Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative Organization and the Secretary-General of the Organization had received information in accordance with article 39 that those persons in such States who would be liable to contribute pursuant to article 10 had received during the preceding calendar year a total quantity of at least 750 million tons of contributing oil, in accordance with article 40. Instruments of ratification or accession were deposited as follows:

<i>State</i>	<i>Date of deposit of the instrument of ratification or accession (a)</i>	<i>State</i>	<i>Date of deposit of the instrument of ratification or accession (a)</i>
Algeria	2 June 1975	United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland	2 April 1976
Bahamas	22 July 1976 <i>a</i>	(In respect of the Bailiwick of Guernsey, the Bailiwick of Jersey, the Isle of Man, Belize, Bermuda, British Indian Ocean Territory, British Virgin Islands, Cayman Islands, Falkland Islands and Dependencies,** Gibraltar, Gilbert Islands, Hong Kong, Montserrat, Pitcairn Group, St. Helena and Dependencies, Seychelles, Solomon Islands, Turks and Caicos Islands, Tuvalu, United Kingdom Sovereign Base Areas of Akrotiri and Dhekelia in the Island of Cyprus.)	
Denmark	2 April 1975 <i>a</i>	Yugoslavia	16 March 1978
France	11 May 1978 <i>a</i>		
Germany, Federal Republic of ..	30 December 1976		
(With a declaration of application to Berlin (West).)			
Ghana	20 April 1978		
Japan	7 July 1976		
(Signature affixed on 28 December 1972.)			
Liberia	25 September 1972 <i>a</i>		
Norway	21 March 1975		
(Signature affixed on 21 December 1972.)			
Sweden	17 March 1975		
Syrian Arab Republic*	6 February 1975 <i>a</i>		
Tunisia	4 May 1976 <i>a</i>		

Subsequently, the Convention came into force for the following State on the ninetieth day following the date of deposit of its instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession with the Secretary-General of the Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative Organization, in accordance with article 40 (3):

<i>State</i>	<i>Date of deposit of the instrument of accession (a)</i>
Indonesia	1 September 1978 <i>a</i>
(With effect from 30 November 1978.)	

* See p. 109 of this volume for the text of the declaration made upon accession.

** The Embassy of the Argentine Republic deposited the following communication dated 16 August 1976 with the Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative Organization:

"... the mentioning of the [Islas Malvinas, Georgias del Sur and Sandwich del Sur] in the instrument of ratification . . . deposited on 2 April, 1976 . . . under the erroneous denomination of 'Falkland Islands and Dependencies' - [does] not in any way affect the rights of the Argentine Republic over those islands which are part of its territory and come under the administrative jurisdiction of the Territorio Nacional de Tierra del Fuego, Antártida e Islas del Atlántico Sur.

(Continued on page 59)

Convinced of the need to ensure that adequate compensation is available to persons who suffer damage caused by pollution resulting from the escape or discharge of oil from ships,

Considering that the International Convention of 29 November 1969, on Civil Liability for Oil Pollution Damage, by providing a régime for compensation for pollution damage in Contracting States and for the costs of measures, wherever taken, to prevent or minimize such damage, represents a considerable progress towards the achievement of this aim,

Considering however that this régime does not afford full compensation for victims of oil pollution damage in all cases while it imposes an additional financial burden on shipowners,

Considering further that the economic consequences of oil pollution damage resulting from the escape or discharge of oil carried in bulk at sea by ships should not exclusively be borne by the shipping industry but should in part be borne by the oil cargo interests,

Convinced of the need to elaborate a compensation and indemnification system supplementary to the International Convention on Civil Liability for Oil Pollution Damage with a view to ensuring that full compensation will be available to victims of oil pollution incidents and that the shipowners are at the same time given relief in respect of the additional financial burdens imposed on them by the said Convention,

Taking note of the Resolution on the Establishment of an International Compensation Fund for Oil Pollution Damage which was adopted on 29 November 1969 by the International Legal Conference on Marine Pollution Damage,

Have agreed as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 1. For the purposes of this Convention:

1. "Liability Convention" means the International Convention on Civil Liability for Oil Pollution Damage, adopted at Brussels on 29 November 1969.

2. "Ship", "Person", "Owner", "Oil", "Pollution Damage", "Preventive Measures", "Incident" and "Organization", have the same meaning as in Article I of the Liability Convention, provided however that, for the purposes of these terms, "oil" shall be confined to persistent hydrocarbon mineral oils.

(Footnote 1 continued from page 58)

"The aforementioned islands were occupied by force by a foreign power. The situation has been considered by the United Nations Assembly which adopted Resolutions 2065 (XX)† and 3160 (XXVIII)††. In both resolutions, the existence of a dispute regarding the sovereignty over the archipelago was confirmed and the Argentine Republic and the occupying power were urged to negotiate with a view to finding a definitive solution to the dispute."

† United Nations, *Official Records of the General Assembly, Twentieth Session, Supplement No. 14* (A/6014), p. 57.

†† *Ibid.*, *Twenty-eighth session* (A/9417), p. 108.

The Foreign and Commonwealth Office of the United Kingdom deposited the following communication dated 21 September 1976 with the Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative Organization:

"With reference to the statement of the Embassy of the Argentine Republic . . . Her Majesty's Government is bound to state that they have no doubt as to United Kingdom sovereignty over the Falkland Islands and the Falkland Islands dependencies."

² United Nations, *Treaty Series*, vol. 973, p. 3.

3. “Contributing Oil” means crude oil and fuel oil as defined in sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) below:

(a) “Crude Oil” means any liquid hydrocarbon mixture occurring naturally in the earth whether or not treated to render it suitable for transportation. It also includes crude oils from which certain distillate fractions have been removed (sometimes referred to as “topped crudes”) or to which certain distillate fractions have been added (sometimes referred to as “spiked” or “reconstituted” crudes).

(b) “Fuel Oil” means heavy distillates or residues from crude oil or blends of such materials intended for use as a fuel for the production of heat or power of a quality equivalent to the “American Society for Testing and Materials’ Specification for Number Four Fuel Oil (Designation D 396-69)”, or heavier.

4. “Franc” means the unit referred to in Article V, paragraph 9, of the Liability Convention.

5. “Ship’s tonnage” has the same meaning as in Article V, paragraph 10, of the Liability Convention.

6. “Ton”, in relation to oil, means a metric ton.

7. “Guarantor” means any person providing insurance or other financial security to cover an owner’s liability in pursuance of Article VII, paragraph 1, of the Liability Convention.

8. “Terminal installation” means any site for the storage of oil in bulk which is capable of receiving oil from waterborne transportation, including any facility situated off-shore and linked to such site.

9. Where an incident consists of a series of occurrences, it shall be treated as having occurred on the date of the first such occurrence.

Article 2. 1. An International Fund for compensation for pollution damage, to be named “the International Oil Pollution Compensation Fund” and hereinafter referred to as “the Fund”, is hereby established with the following aims:

(a) To provide compensation for pollution damage to the extent that the protection afforded by the Liability Convention is inadequate;

(b) To give relief to shipowners in respect of the additional financial burden imposed on them by the Liability Convention, such relief being subject to conditions designed to ensure compliance with safety at sea and other conventions;

(c) To give effect to the related purposes set out in this Convention.

2. The Fund shall in each Contracting State be recognized as a legal person capable under the laws of that State of assuming rights and obligations and of being a party in legal proceedings before the courts of that State. Each Contracting State shall recognize the Director of the Fund (hereinafter referred to as “the Director”) as the legal representative of the Fund.

Article 3. This Convention shall apply:

1. With regard to compensation according to Article 4, exclusively to pollution damage caused on the territory including the territorial sea of a Contracting State, and to preventive measures taken to prevent or minimize such damage;

2. With regard to indemnification of shipowners and their guarantors according to Article 5, exclusively in respect of pollution damage caused on the territory, including the territorial sea, of a State party to the Liability Convention by a ship

registered in or flying the flag of a Contracting State and in respect of preventive measures taken to prevent or minimize such damage.

COMPENSATION AND INDEMNIFICATION

Article 4. 1. For the purpose of fulfilling its function under Article 2, paragraph 1(a), the Fund shall pay compensation to any person suffering pollution damage if such person has been unable to obtain full and adequate compensation for the damage under the terms of the Liability Convention,

- (a) Because no liability for the damage arises under the Liability Convention;
- (b) Because the owner liable for the damage under the Liability Convention is financially incapable of meeting his obligations in full and any financial security that may be provided under Article VII of that Convention does not cover or is insufficient to satisfy the claims for compensation for the damage; an owner being treated as financially incapable of meeting his obligations and a financial security being treated as insufficient if the person suffering the damage has been unable to obtain full satisfaction of the amount of compensation due under the Liability Convention after having taken all reasonable steps to pursue the legal remedies available to him;
- (c) Because the damage exceeds the owner's liability under the Liability Convention as limited pursuant to Article V, paragraph 1, of that Convention or under the terms of any other international Convention in force or open for signature, ratification or accession at the date of this Convention.

Expenses reasonably incurred or sacrifices reasonably made by the owner voluntarily to prevent or minimize pollution damage shall be treated as pollution damage for the purposes of this Article.

2. The Fund shall incur no obligation under the preceding paragraph if:

- (a) It proves that the pollution damage resulted from an act of war, hostilities, civil war or insurrection or was caused by oil which has escaped or been discharged from a warship or other ship owned or operated by a State and used, at the time of the incident, only on Government non-commercial service; or
- (b) The claimant cannot prove that the damage resulted from an incident involving one or more ships.

3. If the Fund proves that the pollution damage resulted wholly or partially either from an act or omission done with intent to cause damage by the person who suffered the damage or from the negligence of that person, the Fund may be exonerated wholly or partially from its obligation to pay compensation to such person provided, however, that there shall be no such exoneration with regard to such preventive measures which are compensated under paragraph 1. The Fund shall in any event be exonerated to the extent that the shipowner may have been exonerated under Article III, paragraph 3, of the Liability Convention.

4. (a) Except as otherwise provided in subparagraph (b) of this paragraph, the aggregate amount of compensation payable by the Fund under this Article shall in respect of any one incident be limited, so that the total sum of that amount and the amount of compensation actually paid under the Liability Convention for pollution damage caused in the territory of the Contracting States, including any sums in respect of which the Fund is under an obligation to indemnify the owner pursuant to Article 5, paragraph 1, of this Convention, shall not exceed 450 million francs.

(b) The aggregate amount of compensation payable by the Fund under this Article for pollution damage resulting from a natural phenomenon of an exceptional, inevitable and irresistible character shall not exceed 450 million francs.

5. Where the amount of established claims against the Fund exceeds the aggregate amount of compensation payable under paragraph 4, the amount available shall be distributed in such a manner that the proportion between any established claim and the amount of compensation actually recovered by the claimant under the Liability Convention and this Convention shall be the same for all claimants.

6. The Assembly of the Fund (hereinafter referred to as "the Assembly") may, having regard to the experience of incidents which have occurred and in particular the amount of damage resulting therefrom and to changes in the monetary values, decide that the amount of 450 million francs referred to in paragraph 4, sub-paragraphs (a) and (b), shall be changed; provided, however, that this amount shall in no case exceed 900 million francs or be lower than 450 million francs. The changed amount shall apply to incidents which occur after the date of the decision effecting the change.

7. The Fund shall, at the request of a Contracting State, use its good offices as necessary to assist that State to secure promptly such personnel, material and services as are necessary to enable the State to take measures to prevent or mitigate pollution damage arising from an incident in respect of which the Fund may be called upon to pay compensation under this Convention.

8. The Fund may, on conditions to be laid down in the Internal Regulations, provide credit facilities with a view to the taking of preventive measures against pollution damage arising from a particular incident in respect of which the Fund may be called upon to pay compensation under this Convention.

Article 5. 1. For the purpose of fulfilling its function under Article 2, paragraph 1 (b), the Fund shall indemnify the owner and his guarantor for that portion of the aggregate amount of liability under the Liability Convention which:

- (a) Is in excess of an amount equivalent to 1,500 francs for each ton of the ship's tonnage or of an amount of 125 million francs, whichever is the less, and
- (b) Is not in excess of an amount equivalent to 2,000 francs for each ton of the said tonnage or an amount of 210 million francs, whichever is the less,

provided, however, that the Fund shall incur no obligation under this paragraph where the pollution damage resulted from the wilful misconduct of the owner himself.

2. The Assembly may decide that the Fund shall, on conditions to be laid down in the Internal Regulations, assume the obligations of a guarantor in respect of ships referred to in Article 3, paragraph 2, with regard to the portion of liability referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article. However, the Fund shall assume such obligations only if the owner so requests and if he maintains adequate insurance or other financial security covering the owner's liability under the Liability Convention up to an amount equivalent to 1,500 francs for each ton of the ship's tonnage or an amount of 125 million francs, whichever is the less. If the Fund assumes such obligations, the owner shall in each Contracting State be considered to have complied with Article VII of the Liability Convention in respect of the portion of his liability mentioned above.

3. The Fund may be exonerated wholly or partially from its obligations under paragraph 1 towards the owner and his guarantor if the Fund proves that as a result of the actual fault or privity of the owner:

- (a) The ship from which the oil causing the pollution damage escaped did not comply with the requirements laid down in:
- (i) The International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution of the Sea by Oil, 1954,¹ as amended in 1962;² or
 - (ii) The International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea, 1960;³ or
 - (iii) The International Convention on Load Lines, 1966;⁴ or
 - (iv) The International Regulations for Preventing Collisions at Sea, 1960;⁵ or
 - (v) Any amendments⁶ to the above-mentioned Conventions which have been determined as being of an important nature in accordance with Article XVI(5) of the Convention mentioned under (i), Article IX(e) of the Convention mentioned under (ii) or Article 29(3)(d) or (4)(d) of the Convention mentioned under (iii), provided, however, that such amendments had been in force for at least twelve months at the time of the incident; and

- (b) The incident or damage was caused wholly or partially by such non-compliance.

The provisions of this paragraph shall apply irrespective of whether the Contracting State in which the ship was registered or whose flag it was flying is a Party to the relevant Instrument.

4. Upon the entry into force of a new Convention designed to replace, in whole or in part, any of the Instruments specified in paragraph 3, the Assembly may decide at least six months in advance a date on which the new Convention will replace such Instrument or part thereof for the purpose of paragraph 3. However, any State Party to this Convention may declare to the Director before that date that it does not accept such replacement; in which case the decision of the Assembly shall have no effect in respect of a ship registered in, or flying the flag of, that State at the time of the incident. Such a declaration may be withdrawn at any later date and shall in any event cease to have effect when the State in question becomes a party to such new Convention.

5. A ship complying with the requirements in an amendment to an Instrument specified in paragraph 3 or with requirements in a new Convention, where the amendment or Convention is designed to replace in whole or in part such Instrument, shall be considered as complying with the requirements in the said Instrument for the purposes of paragraph 3.

6. Where the Fund, acting as a guarantor by virtue of paragraph 2, has paid compensation for pollution damage in accordance with the Liability Convention, it shall have a right of recovery from the owner if and to the extent that the Fund would have been exonerated pursuant to paragraph 3 from its obligations under paragraph 1 to indemnify the owner.

7. Expenses reasonably incurred and sacrifices reasonably made by the owner voluntarily to prevent or minimize pollution damage shall be treated as included in the owner's liability for the purposes of this Article.

Article 6. 1. Rights to compensation under Article 4 or indemnification under Article 5 shall be extinguished unless an action is brought thereunder or a notification

¹ United Nations, *Treaty Series*, vol. 327, p. 3.

² *Ibid.*, vol. 600, p. 332.

³ *Ibid.*, vol. 536, p. 27.

⁴ *Ibid.*, vol. 640, p. 133.

⁵ United Kingdom, *Parliament Papers by Command*, No. 1949 (1963).

⁶ United Nations, *Treaty Series*, vol. 600, p. 332, and vol. 1140, No. A-4714.

has been made pursuant to Article 7, paragraph 6, within three years from the date when the damage occurred. However, in no case shall an action be brought after six years from the date of the incident which caused the damage.

2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1, the right of the owner or his guarantor to seek indemnification from the Fund pursuant to Article 5, paragraph 1, shall in no case be extinguished before the expiry of a period of six months as from the date on which the owner or his guarantor acquired knowledge of the bringing of an action against him under the Liability Convention.

Article 7. 1. Subject to the subsequent provisions of this Article, any action against the Fund for compensation under Article 4 or indemnification under Article 5 of this Convention shall be brought only before a court competent under Article IX of the Liability Convention in respect of actions against the owner who is or who would, but for the provisions of Article III, paragraph 2, of that Convention, have been liable for pollution damage caused by the relevant incident.

2. Each Contracting State shall ensure that its courts possess the necessary jurisdiction to entertain such actions against the Fund as are referred to in paragraph 1.

3. Where an action for compensation for pollution damage has been brought before a court competent under Article IX of the Liability Convention against the owner of a ship or his guarantor, such court shall have exclusive jurisdictional competence over any action against the Fund for compensation or indemnification under the provisions of Article 4 or 5 of this Convention in respect of the same damage. However, where an action for compensation for pollution damage under the Liability Convention has been brought before a court in a State Party to the Liability Convention but not to this Convention, any action against the Fund under Article 4 or under Article 5, paragraph 1, of this Convention shall at the option of the claimant be brought either before a court of the State where the Fund has its headquarters or before any court of a State Party to this Convention competent under Article IX of the Liability Convention.

4. Each Contracting State shall ensure that the Fund shall have the right to intervene as a party to any legal proceedings instituted in accordance with Article IX of the Liability Convention before a competent court of that State against the owner of a ship or his guarantor.

5. Except as otherwise provided in paragraph 6, the Fund shall not be bound by any judgment or decision in proceedings to which it has not been a party or by any settlement to which it is not a party.

6. Without prejudice to the provisions of paragraph 4, where an action under the Liability Convention for compensation for pollution damage has been brought against an owner or his guarantor before a competent court in a Contracting State, each party to the proceedings shall be entitled under the national law of that State to notify the Fund of the proceedings. Where such notification has been made in accordance with the formalities required by the law of the court seized and in such time and in such a manner that the Fund has in fact been in a position effectively to intervene as a party to the proceedings, any judgment rendered by the court in such proceedings shall, after it has become final and enforceable in the State where the judgment was given, become binding upon the Fund in the sense that the facts and findings in that judgment may not be disputed by the Fund even if the Fund has not actually intervened in the proceedings.

Article 8. Subject to any decision concerning the distribution referred to in Article 4, paragraph 5, any judgment given against the Fund by a court having jurisdiction in accordance with Article 7, paragraphs 1 and 3, shall, when it has become enforceable in the State of origin and is in that State no longer subject to ordinary forms of review, be recognized and enforceable in each Contracting State on the same conditions as are prescribed in Article X of the Liability Convention.

Article 9. 1. Subject to the provisions of Article 5, the Fund shall, in respect of any amount of compensation for pollution damage paid by the Fund in accordance with Article 4, paragraph 1, of this Convention, acquire by subrogation the rights that the person so compensated may enjoy under the Liability Convention against the owner or his guarantor.

2. Nothing in this Convention shall prejudice any right of recourse or subrogation of the Fund against persons other than those referred to in the preceding paragraph. In any event the right of the Fund to subrogation against such person shall not be less favourable than that of an insurer of the person to whom compensation or indemnification has been paid.

3. Without prejudice to any other rights of subrogation or recourse against the Fund which may exist, a Contracting State or agency thereof which has paid compensation for pollution damage in accordance with provisions of national law shall acquire by subrogation the rights which the person so compensated would have enjoyed under this Convention.

CONTRIBUTIONS

Article 10. 1. Contributions to the Fund shall be made in respect of each Contracting State by any person who, in the calendar year referred to in Article 11, paragraph 1, as regards initial contributions and in Article 12, paragraphs 2 (a) or (b), as regards annual contributions, has received in total quantities exceeding 150,000 tons:

- (a) In the ports or terminal installations in the territory of that State contributing oil carried by sea to such ports or terminal installations; and
- (b) In any installations situated in the territory of that Contracting State contributing oil which has been carried by sea and discharged in a port or terminal installation of a non-Contracting State, provided that contributing oil shall only be taken into account by virtue of this sub-paragraph on first receipt in a Contracting State after its discharge in that non-Contracting State.

2. (a) For the purposes of paragraph 1, where the quantity of contributing oil received in the territory of a Contracting State by any person in a calendar year when aggregated with the quantity of contributing oil received in the same Contracting State in that year by any associated person or persons exceeds 150,000 tons, such person shall pay contributions in respect of the actual quantity received by him notwithstanding that that quantity did not exceed 150,000 tons.

(b) "Associated person" means any subsidiary or commonly controlled entity. The question whether a person comes within this definition shall be determined by the national law of the State concerned.

Article 11. 1. In respect of each Contracting State initial contributions shall be made of an amount which shall for each person referred to in Article 10 be calculated on the basis of a fixed sum for each ton of contributing oil received by him dur-

ing the calendar year preceding that in which this Convention entered into force for that State.

2. The sum referred to in paragraph 1 shall be determined by the Assembly within two months after the entry into force of this Convention. In performing this function the Assembly shall, to the extent possible, fix the sum in such a way that the total amount of initial contributions would, if contributions were to be made in respect of 90 per cent of the quantities of contributing oil carried by sea in the world, equal 75 million francs.

3. The initial contributions shall in respect of each Contracting State be paid within three months following the date at which the Convention entered into force for that State.

Article 12. 1. With a view to assessing for each person referred to in Article 10 the amount of annual contributions due, if any, and taking account of the necessity to maintain sufficient liquid funds, the Assembly shall for each calendar year make an estimate in the form of a budget of:

(i) Expenditure

- (a) Costs and expenses of the administration of the Fund in the relevant year and any deficit from operations in preceding years;
- (b) Payments to be made by the Fund in the relevant year for the satisfaction of claims against the Fund due under Article 4 or 5, including repayment on loans previously taken by the Fund for the satisfaction of such claims, to the extent that the aggregate amount of such claims in respect of any one incident does not exceed 15 million francs;
- (c) Payments to be made by the Fund in the relevant year for the satisfaction of claims against the Fund due under Article 4 or 5, including repayments on loans previously taken by the Fund for the satisfaction of such claims, to the extent that the aggregate amount of such claims in respect of any one incident is in excess of 15 million francs;

(ii) Income

- (a) Surplus funds from operations in preceding years, including any interest;
- (b) Initial contributions to be paid in the course of the year;
- (c) Annual contributions, if required to balance the budget;
- (d) Any other income.

2. For each person referred to in Article 10 the amount of his annual contribution shall be determined by the Assembly and shall be calculated in respect of each Contracting State:

- (a) In so far as the contribution is for the satisfaction of payments referred to in paragraph 1(i) (a) and (b) on the basis of a fixed sum for each ton of contributing oil received in the relevant State by such persons during the preceding calendar year; and
- (b) In so far as the contribution is for the satisfaction of payments referred to in paragraph 1(i) (c) of this Article on the basis of a fixed sum for each ton of contributing oil received by such person during the calendar year preceding that in which the incident in question occurred, provided that State was a party to this Convention at the date of the incident.

3. The sums referred to in paragraph 2 above shall be arrived at by dividing the relevant total amount of contributions required by the total amount of contributing oil received in all Contracting States in the relevant year.

4. The Assembly shall decide the portion of the annual contribution which shall be immediately paid in cash and decide on the date of payment. The remaining part of each annual contribution shall be paid upon notification by the Director.

5. The Director may, in cases and in accordance with conditions to be laid down in the Internal Regulations of the Fund, require a contributor to provide financial security for the sums due from him.

6. Any demand for payments made under paragraph 4 shall be called rateably from all individual contributors.

Article 13. 1. The amount of any contribution due under Article 12 and which is in arrears shall bear interest at a rate which shall be determined by the Assembly for each calendar year provided that different rates may be fixed for different circumstances.

2. Each Contracting State shall ensure that any obligation to contribute to the Fund arising under this Convention in respect of oil received within the territory of that State is fulfilled and shall take any appropriate measures under its law, including the imposing of such sanctions as it may deem necessary, with a view to the effective execution of any such obligation; provided, however, that such measures shall only be directed against those persons who are under an obligation to contribute to the Fund.

3. Where a person who is liable in accordance with the provisions of Articles 10 and 11 to make contributions to the Fund does not fulfil his obligations in respect of any such contribution or any part thereof and is in arrears for a period exceeding three months, the Director shall take all appropriate action against such person on behalf of the Fund with a view to the recovery of the amount due. However, where the defaulting contributor is manifestly insolvent or the circumstances otherwise so warrant, the Assembly may, upon recommendation of the Director, decide that no action shall be taken or continued against the contributor.

Article 14. 1. Each Contracting State may at the time when it deposits its instrument of ratification or accession or at any time thereafter declare that it assumes itself obligations that are incumbent under this Convention on any person who is liable to contribute to the Fund in accordance with Article 10, paragraph 1, in respect of oil received within the territory of that State. Such declaration shall be made in writing and shall specify which obligations are assumed.

2. Where a declaration under paragraph 1 is made prior to the entry into force of this Convention in accordance with Article 40, it shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the Organization who shall after the entry into force of the Convention communicate the declaration to the Director.

3. A declaration under paragraph 1 which is made after the entry into force of this Convention shall be deposited with the Director.

4. A declaration made in accordance with this Article may be withdrawn by the relevant State giving notice thereof in writing to the Director. Such notification shall take effect three months after the Director's receipt thereof.

5. Any State which is bound by a declaration made under this Article shall, in any proceedings brought against it before a competent court in respect of any obliga-

tion specified in the declaration, waive any immunity that it would otherwise be entitled to invoke.

Article 15. 1. Each Contracting State shall ensure that any person who receives contributing oil within its territory in such quantities that he is liable to contribute to the Fund appears on a list to be established and kept up to date by the Director in accordance with the subsequent provisions of this Article.

2. For the purposes set out in paragraph 1, each Contracting State shall communicate, at a time and in the manner to be prescribed in the Internal Regulations, to the Director the name and address of any person who in respect of that State is liable to contribute to the Fund pursuant to Article 10, as well as data on the relevant quantities of contributing oil received by any such person during the preceding calendar year.

3. For the purposes of ascertaining who are, at any given time, the persons liable to contribute to the Fund in accordance with Article 10, paragraph 1, and of establishing, where applicable, the quantities of oil to be taken into account for any such person when determining the amount of his contribution, the list shall be *prima facie* evidence of the facts stated therein.

ORGANIZATION AND ADMINISTRATION

Article 16. The Fund shall have an Assembly, a Secretariat headed by a Director and, in accordance with the provisions of Article 21, an Executive Committee.

ASSEMBLY

Article 17. The Assembly shall consist of all Contracting States to this Convention.

Article 18. The functions of the Assembly shall, subject to the provisions of Article 26, be:

1. To elect at each regular session its Chairman and two Vice-Chairmen who shall hold office until the next regular session;
2. To determine its own rules of procedure, subject to the provisions of this Convention;
3. To adopt Internal Regulations necessary for the proper functioning of the Fund;
4. To appoint the Director and make provisions for the appointment of such other personnel as may be necessary and determine the terms and conditions of service of the Director and other personnel;
5. To adopt the annual budget and fix the annual contributions;
6. To appoint auditors and approve the accounts of the Fund;
7. To approve settlements of claims against the Fund, to take decisions in respect of the distribution among claimants of the available amount of compensation in accordance with Article 4, paragraph 5, and to determine the terms and conditions according to which provisional payments in respect of claims shall be made with a view to ensuring that victims of pollution damage are compensated as promptly as possible;
8. To elect the members of the Assembly to be represented on the Executive Committee, as provided in Articles 21, 22 and 23;

9. To establish any temporary or permanent subsidiary body it may consider to be necessary;
10. To determine which non-Contracting States and which inter-governmental and international non-governmental organizations shall be admitted to take part, without voting rights, in meetings of the Assembly, the Executive Committee, and subsidiary bodies;
11. To give instructions concerning the administration of the Fund to the Director, the Executive Committee and subsidiary bodies;
12. To review and approve the reports and activities of the Executive Committee;
13. To supervise the proper execution of the Convention and of its own decisions;
14. To perform such other functions as are allocated to it under the Convention or are otherwise necessary for the proper operation of the Fund.

Article 19. 1. Regular sessions of the Assembly shall take place once every calendar year upon convocation by the Director; provided, however, that if the Assembly allocates to the Executive Committee the functions specified in Article 18, paragraph 5, regular sessions of the Assembly shall be held once every two years.

2. Extraordinary sessions of the Assembly shall be convened by the Director at the request of the Executive Committee or of at least one third of the members of the Assembly and may be convened on the Director's own initiative after consultation with the Chairman of the Assembly. The Director shall give members at least thirty days' notice of such sessions.

Article 20. A majority of the members of the Assembly shall constitute a quorum for its meetings.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Article 21. The Executive Committee shall be established at the first regular session of the Assembly after the date on which the number of Contracting States reaches fifteen.

Article 22. 1. The Executive Committee shall consist of one third of the members of the Assembly but of not less than seven or more than fifteen members. Where the number of members of the Assembly is not divisible by three, the one third referred to shall be calculated on the next higher number which is divisible by three.

2. When electing the members of the Executive Committee the Assembly shall:
- (a) Secure an equitable geographical distribution of the seats on the Committee on the basis of an adequate representation of Contracting States particularly exposed to the risks of oil pollution and of Contracting States having large tanker fleets; and
 - (b) Elect one half of the members of the Committee, or in case the total number of members to be elected is uneven, such number of the members as is equivalent to one half of the total number less one, among those Contracting States in the territory of which the largest quantities of oil to be taken into account under Article 10 were received during the preceding calendar year, provided that the number of States eligible under this sub-paragraph shall be limited as shown in the table below:

<i>Total number of Members on the Committee</i>	<i>Number of States eligible under sub-paragraph (b)</i>	<i>Number of States to be elected under sub-paragraph (b)</i>
7	5	3
8	6	4
9	6	4
10	8	5
11	8	5
12	9	6
13	9	6
14	11	7
15	11	7

3. A member of the Assembly which was eligible but was not elected under sub-paragraph (b) shall not be eligible to be elected for any remaining seat on the Executive Committee.

Article 23. 1. Members of the Executive Committee shall hold office until the end of the next regular session of the Assembly.

2. Except to the extent that may be necessary for complying with the requirements of Article 22, no State Member of the Assembly may serve on the Executive Committee for more than two consecutive terms.

Article 24. The Executive Committee shall meet at least once every calendar year at thirty days' notice upon convocation by the Director, either on his own initiative or at the request of its Chairman or of at least one third of its members. It shall meet at such places as may be convenient.

Article 25. At least two thirds of the members of the Executive Committee shall constitute a quorum for its meetings.

Article 26. 1. The functions of the Executive Committee shall be:

- (a) To elect its Chairman and adopt its own rules of procedure, except as otherwise provided in this Convention;
- (b) To assume and exercise in place of the Assembly the following functions:
 - (i) Making provision for the appointment of such personnel, other than the Director, as may be necessary and determining the terms and conditions of service of such personnel;
 - (ii) Approving settlements of claims against the Fund and taking all other steps envisaged in relation to such claims in Article 18, paragraph 7;
 - (iii) Giving instructions to the Director concerning the administration of the Fund and supervising the proper execution by him of the Convention, of the decisions of the Assembly and of the Committee's own decisions; and
- (c) To perform such other functions as are allocated to it by the Assembly.

2. The Executive Committee shall each year prepare and publish a report of the activities of the Fund during the previous calendar year.

Article 27. Members of the Assembly who are not members of the Executive Committee shall have the right to attend its meetings as observers.

SECRETARIAT

Article 28. 1. The Secretariat shall comprise the Director and such staff as the administration of the Fund may require.

2. The Director shall be the legal representative of the Fund.

Article 29. 1. The Director shall be the chief administrative officer of the Fund and shall, subject to the instructions given to him by the Assembly and by the Executive Committee, perform those functions which are assigned to him by this Convention, the Internal Regulations, the Assembly and the Executive Committee.

2. The Director shall in particular:

- (a) Appoint the personnel required for the administration of the Fund;
- (b) Take all appropriate measures with a view to the proper administration of the Fund's assets;
- (c) Collect the contributions due under this Convention while observing in particular the provisions of Article 13, paragraph 3;
- (d) To the extent necessary to deal with claims against the Fund and carry out the other functions of the Fund, employ the services of legal, financial and other experts;
- (e) Take all appropriate measures for dealing with claims against the Fund within the limits and on conditions to be laid down in the Internal Regulations, including the final settlement of claims without the prior approval of the Assembly or the Executive Committee where these Regulations so provide;
- (f) Prepare and submit to the Assembly or to the Executive Committee, as the case may be, the financial statements and budget estimates for each calendar year;
- (g) Assist the Executive Committee in the preparation of the report referred to in Article 26, paragraph 2;
- (h) Prepare, collect and circulate the papers, documents, agenda, minutes and information that may be required for the work of the Assembly, the Executive Committee and subsidiary bodies.

Article 30. In the performance of their duties the Director and the staff and experts appointed by him shall not seek or receive instructions from any Government or from any authority external to the Fund. They shall refrain from any action which might reflect on their position as international officials. Each Contracting State on its part undertakes to respect the exclusively international character of the responsibilities of the Director and the staff and experts appointed by him, and not to seek to influence them in the discharge of their duties.

FINANCES

Article 31. 1. Each Contracting State shall bear the salary, travel and other expenses of its own delegation to the Assembly and of its representatives on the Executive Committee and on subsidiary bodies.

2. Any other expenses incurred in the operation of the Fund shall be borne by the Fund.

VOTING

Article 32. The following provisions shall apply to voting in the Assembly and the Executive Committee:

- (a) Each member shall have one vote;
- (b) Except as otherwise provided in Article 33, decisions of the Assembly and the Executive Committee shall be by a majority vote of the members present and voting;
- (c) Decisions where a three-fourths or a two-thirds majority is required shall be by a three-fourths or two-thirds majority vote, as the case may be, of those present;
- (d) For the purpose of this Article the phrase “members present” means “members present at the meeting at the time of the vote”, and the phrase “members present and voting” means “members present and casting an affirmative or negative vote”. Members who abstain from voting shall be considered as not voting.

Article 33. 1. The following decisions of the Assembly shall require a three-fourths majority:

- (a) An increase in accordance with Article 4, paragraph 6, in the maximum amount of compensation payable by the Fund;
- (b) A determination, under Article 5, paragraph 4, relating to the replacement of the Instruments referred to in that paragraph;
- (c) The allocation to the Executive Committee of the functions specified in Article 18, paragraph 5.

2. The following decisions of the Assembly shall require a two-thirds majority:

- (a) A decision under Article 13, paragraph 3, not to take or continue action against a contributor;
- (b) The appointment of the Director under Article 18, paragraph 4;
- (c) The establishment of subsidiary bodies, under Article 18, paragraph 9.

Article 34. 1. The Fund, its assets, income, including contributions, and other property shall enjoy in all Contracting States exemption from all direct taxation.

2. When the Fund makes substantial purchases of movable or immovable property, or has important work carried out which is necessary for the exercise of its official activities and the cost of which includes indirect taxes or sales taxes, the Governments of Member States shall take, whenever possible, appropriate measures for the remission or refund of the amount of such duties and taxes.

3. No exemption shall be accorded in the case of duties, taxes or dues which merely constitute payment for public utility services.

4. The Fund shall enjoy exemption from all customs duties, taxes and other related taxes on articles imported or exported by it or on its behalf for its official use. Articles thus imported shall not be transferred either for consideration or gratis on the territory of the country into which they have been imported except on conditions agreed by the government of that country.

5. Persons contributing to the Fund and victims and owners of ships receiving compensation from the Fund shall be subject to the fiscal legislation of the State where they are taxable, no special exemption or other benefit being conferred on them in this respect.

6. Information relating to individual contributors supplied for the purpose of this Convention shall not be divulged outside the Fund except in so far as it may be strictly necessary to enable the Fund to carry out its functions including the bringing and defending of legal proceedings.

7. Independently of existing or future regulations concerning currency or transfers, Contracting States shall authorize the transfer and payment of any contribution to the Fund and of any compensation paid by the Fund without any restriction.

TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 35. 1. The Fund shall incur no obligation whatsoever under Article 4 or 5 in respect of incidents occurring within a period of one hundred and twenty days after the entry into force of this Convention.

2. Claims for compensation under Article 4 and claims for indemnification under Article 5, arising from incidents occurring later than one hundred and twenty days but not later than two hundred and forty days after the entry into force of this Convention may not be brought against the Fund prior to the elapse of the two hundred and fortieth day after the entry into force of this Convention.

Article 36. The Secretary-General of the Organization shall convene the first session of the Assembly. This session shall take place as soon as possible after entry into force of this Convention and, in any case, not more than thirty days after such entry into force.

FINAL CLAUSES

Article 37. 1. This Convention shall be open for signature by the States which have signed or which accede to the Liability Convention, and by any State represented at the Conference on the Establishment of an International Fund for Compensation for Oil Pollution Damage, 1971. The Convention shall remain open for signature until 31 December 1972.

2. Subject to paragraph 4, this Convention shall be ratified, accepted or approved by the States which have signed it.

3. Subject to paragraph 4, this Convention is open for accession by States which did not sign it.

4. This Convention may be ratified, accepted, approved or acceded to, only by States which have ratified, accepted, approved or acceded to the Liability Convention.

Article 38. 1. Ratification, acceptance, approval or accession shall be effected by the deposit of a formal instrument to that effect with the Secretary-General of the Organization.

2. Any instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession deposited after the entry into force of an amendment to this Convention with respect to all existing Contracting States or after the completion of all measures required for the entry into force of the amendment with respect to those Parties shall be deemed to apply to the Convention as modified by the amendment.

Article 39. Before this Convention comes into force a State shall, when depositing an instrument referred to in Article 38, paragraph 1, and annually thereafter at a date to be determined by the Secretary-General of the Organization, communicate to

him the name and address of any person who in respect of that State would be liable to contribute to the Fund pursuant to Article 10 as well as data on the relevant quantities of contributing oil received by any such person in the territory of that State during the preceding calendar year.

Article 40. 1. This Convention shall enter into force on the ninetieth day following the date on which the following requirements are fulfilled:

- (a) At least eight States have deposited instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession with the Secretary-General of the Organization, and
- (b) The Secretary-General of the Organization has received information in accordance with Article 39 that those persons in such States who would be liable to contribute pursuant to Article 10 have received during the preceding calendar year a total quantity of at least 750 million tons of contributing oil.

2. However, this Convention shall not enter into force before the Liability Convention has entered into force.

3. For each State which subsequently ratifies, accepts, approves or accedes to it, this Convention shall enter into force on the ninetieth day after deposit by such State of the appropriate instrument.

Article 41. 1. This Convention may be denounced by any Contracting State at any time after the date on which the Convention comes into force for that State.

2. Denunciation shall be effected by the deposit of an instrument with the Secretary-General of the Organization.

3. A denunciation shall take effect one year, or such longer period as may be specified in the instrument of denunciation, after its deposit with the Secretary-General of the Organization.

4. Denunciation of the Liability Convention shall be deemed to be a denunciation of this Convention. Such denunciation shall take effect on the same date as the denunciation of the Liability Convention takes effect according to paragraph 3 of Article XVI of that Convention.

5. Notwithstanding a denunciation by a Contracting State pursuant to this Article, any provisions of this Convention relating to the obligations to make contributions under Article 10 with respect to an incident referred to in Article 12, paragraph 2(b), and occurring before the denunciation takes effect shall continue to apply.

Article 42. 1. Any Contracting State may, within ninety days after the deposit of an instrument of denunciation the result of which it considers will significantly increase the level of contributions for remaining Contracting States, request the Director to convene an extraordinary session of the Assembly. The Director shall convene the Assembly to meet not later than sixty days after receipt of the request.

2. The Director may convene, on his own initiative, an extraordinary session of the Assembly to meet within sixty days after the deposit of any instrument of denunciation, if he considers that such denunciation will result in a significant increase in the level of contributions for the remaining Contracting States.

3. If the Assembly at an extraordinary session convened in accordance with paragraph 1 or 2 decides that the denunciation will result in a significant increase in the level of contributions for the remaining Contracting States, any such State may, not later than one hundred and twenty days before the date on which that denunciation takes effect, denounce this Convention with effect from the same date.

Article 43. 1. This Convention shall cease to be in force on the date when the number of Contracting States falls below three.

2. Contracting States which are bound by this Convention on the date before the day it ceases to be in force shall enable the Fund to exercise its functions as described under Article 44 and shall, for that purpose only, remain bound by this Convention.

Article 44. 1. If this Convention ceases to be in force, the Fund shall nevertheless

- (a) Meet its obligations in respect of any incident occurring before the Convention ceased to be in force;
- (b) Be entitled to exercise its rights to contributions to the extent that these contributions are necessary to meet the obligations under sub-paragraph (a), including expenses for the administration of the Fund necessary for this purpose.

2. The Assembly shall take all appropriate measures to complete the winding up of the Fund, including the distribution in an equitable manner of any remaining assets among those persons who have contributed to the Fund.

3. For the purposes of this Article the Fund shall remain a legal person.

Article 45. 1. A Conference for the purpose of revising or amending this Convention may be convened by the Organization.

2. The Organization shall convene a Conference of the Contracting States for the purpose of revising or amending this Convention at the request of not less than one-third of all Contracting States.

Article 46. 1. This Convention shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the Organization.

2. The Secretary-General of the Organization shall:

- (a) Inform all States which have signed or acceded to this Convention of:
 - (i) Each new signature or deposit of instrument and the date thereof;
 - (ii) The date of entry into force of the Convention;
 - (iii) Any denunciation of the Convention and the date on which it takes effect;
- (b) Transmit certified true copies of this Convention to all Signatory States and to all States which accede to the Convention.

Article 47. As soon as this Convention enters into force, a certified true copy thereof shall be transmitted by the Secretary-General of the Organization to the Secretariat of the United Nations for registration and publication in accordance with Article 102 of the Charter of the United Nations.

Article 48. This Convention is established in a single original in the English and French languages, both texts being equally authentic. Official translations in the Russian and Spanish languages shall be prepared by the Secretariat of the Organization and deposited with the signed original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned plenipotentiaries being duly authorized for that purpose have signed the present Convention.

DONE at Brussels this eighteenth day of December one thousand nine hundred and seventy-one.

For the Government of the Arab Republic of Egypt
Pour le Gouvernement de la République arabe d'Égypte

For the Government of the Kingdom of Afghanistan
Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume d'Afghanistan

For the Government of the People's Republic of Albania
Pour le Gouvernement de la République populaire d'Albanie

For the Government of the Democratic and Popular Republic of Algeria
Pour le Gouvernement de la République algérienne démocratique et populaire

Sous réserve de ratification¹
[M. AIT CHAALAL]²

For the Government of the Argentine Republic
Pour le Gouvernement de la République Argentine

For the Government of the Commonwealth of Australia
Pour le Gouvernement du Commonwealth d'Australie

For the Government of the Republic of Austria
Pour le Gouvernement de la République d'Autriche

For the Government of Bahrain
Pour le Gouvernement de Bahreïn

For the Government of Barbados
Pour le Gouvernement de la Barbade

For the Government of the Kingdom of Belgium
Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume de Belgique

[A. LILAR]

¹ Subject to ratification.

² Names of signatories appearing between brackets were not legible and have been supplied by the Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative Organization — Les noms des signataires donnés entre crochets étaient illisibles et ont été fournis par l'Organisation intergouvernementale consultative de la navigation maritime.

For the Government of Bhutan
Pour le Gouvernement du Bhoutan

For the Government of the Republic of Bolivia
Pour le Gouvernement de la République de Bolivie

For the Government of the Republic of Botswana
Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Botswana

For the Government of the Federative Republic of Brazil
Pour le Gouvernement de la République fédérative du Brésil
[G. E. DO NASCIMENTO E SILVA]

For the Government of the People's Republic of Bulgaria
Pour le Gouvernement de la République populaire de Bulgarie

For the Government of the Union of Burma
Pour le Gouvernement de l'Union birmane

For the Government of the Republic of Burundi
Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Burundi

For the Government of the Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic
Pour le Gouvernement de la République socialiste soviétique de Biélorussie

For the Government of the Federal Republic of Cameroon
Pour le Gouvernement de la République fédérale du Cameroun

For the Government of Canada
Pour le Gouvernement du Canada

For the Government of the Central African Republic
Pour le Gouvernement de la République centrafricaine

For the Government of Ceylon
Pour le Gouvernement de Ceylan

For the Government of the Republic of Chad
Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Tchad

For the Government of the Republic of Chile
Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Chili

For the Government of the People's Republic of China
Pour le Gouvernement de la République populaire de Chine

For the Government of the Republic of China
Pour le Gouvernement de la République de Chine

For the Government of the Republic of Colombia
Pour le Gouvernement de la République de Colombie

For the Government of the People's Republic of the Congo
Pour le Gouvernement de la République populaire du Congo

For the Government of the Republic of Costa Rica
Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Costa Rica

For the Government of the Republic of Cuba
Pour le Gouvernement de la République de Cuba

For the Government of the Republic of Cyprus
Pour le Gouvernement de la République de Chypre

For the Government of the Czechoslovak Socialist Republic
Pour le Gouvernement de la République socialiste tchécoslovaque

For the Government of the Republic of Dahomey
Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Dahomey

For the Government of the Kingdom of Denmark
Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume du Danemark

For the Government of the Dominican Republic
Pour le Gouvernement de la République Dominicaine

For the Government of the Republic of Ecuador
Pour le Gouvernement de la République de l'Équateur

For the Government of the Republic of El Salvador
Pour le Gouvernement de la République d'El Salvador

For the Government of the Republic of Equatorial Guinea
Pour le Gouvernement de la République de la Guinée équatoriale

For the Government of the Empire of Ethiopia
Pour le Gouvernement de l'Empire d'Éthiopie

For the Government of the Federal Republic of Germany
Pour le Gouvernement de la République fédérale d'Allemagne

Subject to ratification¹
[RUPPRECHT VON KELLER]
[RUDOLF FRANTA]

For the Government of the Republic of Finland²
Pour le Gouvernement de la République de Finlande³

For the Government of Fiji
Pour le Gouvernement des Fidji

For the Government of the French Republic
Pour le Gouvernement de la République française

For the Government of the Gabonese Republic
Pour le Gouvernement de la République gabonaise

¹ Sous réserve de ratification.

² Signature affixed by Otso Wartiovaara on 28 November 1972, subject to ratification.

³ Signature apposée par Otso Wartiovaara le 28 novembre 1972, sous réserve de ratification.

For the Government of the Republic of the Gambia
Pour le Gouvernement de la République de Gambie

For the Government of the Republic of Ghana
Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Ghana

Subject to ratification¹
[Y. K. QUARTEY]

For the Government of the Kingdom of Greece
Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume de Grèce

For the Government of the Republic of Guatemala
Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Guatemala

For the Government of the Republic of Guinea
Pour le Gouvernement de la République de Guinée

For the Government of the Republic of Guyana
Pour le Gouvernement de la République de Guyane

For the Government of the Republic of Haiti
Pour le Gouvernement de la République d'Haïti

For the Government of the Holy See
Pour le Gouvernement du Saint-Siège

For the Government of the Republic of Honduras
Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Honduras

For the Government of the Hungarian People's Republic
Pour le Gouvernement de la République populaire hongroise

For the Government of the Republic of Iceland
Pour le Gouvernement de la République d'Islande

¹ Sous réserve de ratification.

For the Government of the Republic of India
Pour le Gouvernement de la République de l'Inde

For the Government of the Republic of Indonesia
Pour le Gouvernement de la République d'Indonésie

For the Government of the Empire of Iran
Pour le Gouvernement de l'Empire d'Iran

For the Government of the Republic of Iraq
Pour le Gouvernement de la République d'Irak

For the Government of Ireland¹
Pour le Gouvernement de l'Irlande²

For the Government of the State of Israel
Pour le Gouvernement de l'Etat d'Israël

For the Government of the Italian Republic
Pour le Gouvernement de la République italienne

For the Government of the Republic of the Ivory Coast
Pour le Gouvernement de la République de Côte d'Ivoire

For the Government of Jamaica
Pour le Gouvernement de la Jamaïque

For the Government of Japan³
Pour le Gouvernement du Japon⁴

For the Government of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan
Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume hachémite de Jordanie

¹ Signature affixed by Donal O'Sullivan on 21 December 1972, subject to ratification.

² Signature apposée par Donal O'Sullivan le 21 décembre 1972, sous réserve de ratification.

³ Signature affixed by Haruki Mori on 28 December 1972, subject to ratification.

⁴ Signature apposée par Haruki Mori le 28 décembre 1972, sous réserve de ratification.

For the Government of the Republic of Kenya
Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Kenya

For the Government of the Khmer Republic
Pour le Gouvernement de la République khmère

For the Government of the Republic of Korea
Pour le Gouvernement de la République de Corée

For the Government of the State of Kuwait
Pour le Gouvernement de l'Etat du Koweït

For the Government of the Kingdom of Laos
Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume du Laos

For the Government of the Lebanese Republic
Pour le Gouvernement de la République libanaise

For the Government of the Kingdom of Lesotho
Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume du Lesotho

For the Government of the Republic of Liberia
Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Libéria

For the Government of the Libyan Arab Republic
Pour le Gouvernement de la République arabe libyenne

For the Government of the Principality of Liechtenstein
Pour le Gouvernement de la Principauté de Liechtenstein

For the Government of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg
Pour le Gouvernement du Grand-Duché de Luxembourg

For the Government of the Malagasy Republic
Pour le Gouvernement de la République malgache

For the Government of the Republic of Malawi
Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Malawi

For the Government of Malaysia
Pour le Gouvernement de la Malaisie

For the Government of the Republic of Maldives
Pour le Gouvernement de la République des Maldives

For the Government of the Republic of Mali
Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Mali

For the Government of Malta
Pour le Gouvernement de Malte

For the Government of the Islamic Republic of Mauritania
Pour le Gouvernement de la République islamique de Mauritanie

For the Government of Mauritius
Pour le Gouvernement de Maurice

For the Government of the United Mexican States
Pour le Gouvernement des Etats-Unis du Mexique

For the Government of the Principality of Monaco
Pour le Gouvernement de la Principauté de Monaco

For the Government of the Mongolian People's Republic
Pour le Gouvernement de la République populaire mongole

For the Government of the Kingdom of Morocco
Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume du Maroc

For the Government of the Republic of Nauru
Pour le Gouvernement de la République de Nauru

For the Government of the Kingdom of Nepal
Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume du Népal

For the Government of the Kingdom of the Netherlands¹
Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume des Pays-Bas²

For the Government of New Zealand
Pour le Gouvernement de la Nouvelle-Zélande

For the Government of the Republic of Nicaragua
Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Nicaragua

For the Government of the Republic of the Niger
Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Nigér

For the Government of the Federal Republic of Nigeria
Pour le Gouvernement de la République fédérale du Nigéria

For the Government of the Kingdom of Norway³
Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume de Norvège⁴

For the Government of Oman
Pour le Gouvernement d'Oman

For the Government of Pakistan
Pour le Gouvernement du Pakistan

For the Government of the Republic of Panama
Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Panama

For the Government of the Republic of Paraguay
Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Paraguay

¹ Signature affixed by J. L. R. Huydecoper on 22 December 1972.

² Signature apposée par J. L. R. Huydecoper le 22 décembre 1972.

³ Signature affixed by Paul Koht on 21 December 1972.

⁴ Signature apposée par Paul Koht le 21 décembre 1972.

For the Government of the Republic of Peru
Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Pérou

For the Government of the Republic of the Philippines
Pour le Gouvernement de la République des Philippines

For the Government of the Polish People's Republic
Pour le Gouvernement de la République populaire de Pologne

Subject to ratification¹
[R. PIETRASZEK]

For the Government of the Portuguese Republic
Pour le Gouvernement de la République portugaise

Sous réserve de ratification²
[CARLOS MANUEL SEQUEIRA BRAGA PIMENTEL]

For the Government of Qatar
Pour le Gouvernement du Qatar

For the Government of the Socialist Republic of Romania
Pour le Gouvernement de la République socialiste de Roumanie

For the Government of the Rwandese Republic
Pour le Gouvernement de la République rwandaise

For the Government of the Republic of San Marino
Pour le Gouvernement de la République de Saint-Marin

For the Government of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume de l'Arabie Saoudite

For the Government of the Republic of Senegal
Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Sénégal

¹ Sous réserve de ratification.

² Subject to ratification.

For the Government of the Republic of Sierra Leone
Pour le Gouvernement de la République de Sierra Leone

For the Government of the Republic of Singapore
Pour le Gouvernement de la République de Singapour

For the Government of the Somali Democratic Republic
Pour le Gouvernement de la République démocratique somalie

For the Government of the Republic of South Africa
Pour le Gouvernement de la République sud-africaine

For the Government of the People's Democratic Republic of Yemen
Pour le Gouvernement de la République démocratique populaire du Yémen

For the Government of the Spanish State
Pour le Gouvernement de l'Etat espagnol

For the Government of the Democratic Republic of the Sudan
Pour le Gouvernement de la République démocratique du Soudan

For the Government of the Kingdom of Swaziland
Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume du Souaziland

For the Government of the Kingdom of Sweden
Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume de Suède

[ULF K. NORDENSON]
Subject to ratification¹

For the Government of the Swiss Confederation
Pour le Gouvernement de la Confédération suisse

Sous réserve de ratification²
[W. MÜLLER]

¹ Sous réserve de ratification.

² Subject to ratification.

For the Government of the Syrian Arab Republic
Pour le Gouvernement de la République arabe syrienne

For the Government of the United Republic of Tanzania
Pour le Gouvernement de la République-Unie de Tanzanie

For the Government of the Kingdom of Thailand
Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume de Thaïlande

For the Government of the Togolese Republic
Pour le Gouvernement de la République togolaise

For the Government of Trinidad and Tobago
Pour le Gouvernement de la Trinité-et-Tobago

For the Government of the Republic of Tunisia
Pour le Gouvernement de la République tunisienne

For the Government of the Republic of Turkey
Pour le Gouvernement de la République turque

For the Government of the Republic of Uganda
Pour le Gouvernement de la République de l'Ouganda

For the Government of the Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic
Pour le Gouvernement de la République socialiste soviétique d'Ukraine

For the Government of the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics
Pour le Gouvernement de l'Union des Républiques socialistes soviétiques

For the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord

[G. R. W. BRIGSTOCKE]
Subject to ratification¹

¹ Sous réserve de ratification.

For the Government of the United States of America
Pour le Gouvernement des Etats-Unis d'Amérique

Subject to ratification¹
[ALDEN LOWELL DOUD]
[EUGENE A. MASSEY]

For the Government of the Republic of the Upper Volta
Pour le Gouvernement de la République de Haute-Volta

For the Government of the Eastern Republic of Uruguay
Pour le Gouvernement de la République orientale de l'Uruguay

For the Government of the Republic of Venezuela
Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Venezuela

For the Government of the Republic of Viet-Nam
Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Viet-Nam

For the Government of the Independent State of Western Samoa
Pour le Gouvernement de l'Etat indépendant du Samoa-Occidental

For the Government of the Yemen Arab Republic
Pour le Gouvernement de la République arabe du Yémen

For the Government of the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia
Pour le Gouvernement de la République fédérative socialiste de Yougoslavie

[VLADISLAV BRAJKOVIĆ]
Sous réserve de ratification²

For the Government of the Republic of Zaïre
Pour le Gouvernement de la République du Zaïre

For the Government of the Republic of Zambia
Pour le Gouvernement de la République de Zambie

¹ Sous réserve de ratification.

² Subject to ratification.

DECLARATION MADE
UPON ACCESSIONDÉCLARATION FAITE
LORS DE L'ADHÉSION

SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC

RÉPUBLIQUE ARABE SYRIENNE

[ARABIC TEXT — TEXTE ARABE]

“ انضمام الجمهورية العربية السورية الى هذه الاتفاقية وقيام
حكومتها لها لا يحوى بأي حال معنى الاعتراف بإسرائيل ولا يؤدى الى
الدخول معها في معاملات ما تنظمه احكامها . ”

[TRANSLATION]¹[TRADUCTION]¹

The accession of the Syrian Arab Republic to this Convention in no way implies recognition of Israel and does not involve the establishment of any relations with Israel arising from the provisions of this Convention.

L'adhésion de la République arabe syrienne à cette Convention n'implique en aucun cas la reconnaissance d'Israël et n'entraîne l'établissement avec lui d'aucun rapport découlant de ses dispositions.

¹ Translation supplied by the Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative Organization.

¹ Traduction fournie par l'Organisation intergouvernementale consultative de la navigation maritime.